Whereas, 7 he Board of Estimate and Apportionment, by a resolution adopted December 30, 

1895, subject to concurrence therewith by the Municipal Assembly, authorized the Comptroller to 
issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York to the amount of forty-seven thousand and ninety-
nine dollars ($47,099), for the purpose of providing means for the payment of the following con-
tracts to be entered into by the Committee on Buildings, for and on behalf of the Board of Educa-
tion, with the following contractors, for the work described : 
The Wells & Newton Company, contractors, heating and ventilating apparatus and

[...]

Resolved, That the Municipal Assembly hereby concurs in said resolution, and that the Comp-
troller be and hereby is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner 
provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of forty-seven thousand 
and ninety-nine dollars ($47,099), for the purpose of providing means for the purposes aforesaid. 

ROBERT MUH, 
ELIAS GOODMAN, 	Committee on JOSEPH GEISER, 	Finance. JOHN T. McMAHON, 
HENRY SIEFKE, 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 728 of the Laws of 1896, as amended,

[...]

They therefore recommend that the said resolution be adopted. 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, by a resolution adopted January 24, 

1899, subject to concurrence therewith by the Municipal Assembly, authorized the Comptroller to 
issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York to the amount of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), 
for the purpose of providing means for the payment of the wages of Inspectors and Draughtsmen 
employed in connection with the construction of new school buildings, etc., in the boroughs of 
Manhattan and The Bronx, under the authority of chapter 740 of the Laws of 1897 ;

[...]

HENRY SIEFKE, 
FRANCIS J. BYRNE, 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 740 of the Laws of 1897, the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment hereby approve of the requisition of the Board of Education by reso-
lution adopted January I I, 1899, for twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), to provide for the payment 
of wages of Inspectors and Draughtsmen employed in connection with the construction of new 
school buildings, etc., in the boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, for the period of three 
months, from January I, 1899, to April I, 1899 ;

[...]

They therefore recommend that the said resolution be adopted. 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, by a resolution adopted February 9, 

1899, subject to concurrence therewith by the Municipal Assembly, authorized the Comptroller to 
issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York to the amount of eight thousand five hundred 
dollars ($8,500), for the purpose of providing means for planting in the Riverside Park, between 
Seventy-second and Seventy-sixth streets, under authority of chapter 666, Laws of 1897, and 
section 170 of the Greater New York Charter ; 

Resolved, That the Municipal Assembly hereby concurs in said resolution, and that the

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to chapter 666 of the Laws of 1897 and section 270 of the Greater 
New York Charter, the Comptroller be authorized, subject to concurrence herewith by the 
Municipal Assembly, to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided 
by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of eight thousand five hundred 
dollars ($8,500), the proceeds whereof shall be applied to the purposes authorized by said chapter 
666 of the Laws of 1897. 

A true copy of preamble and resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, 
February 9, 1899. 

CHAS. V. ADEE, Clerk. 
Which was placed on the order of second reading.